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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant The Estate of Mr T  

Scheme  Rees T. Coghlan (Norwich) Limited VIP Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondent Phoenix Life 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 Mr T was a pharmacist and worked for an independent chemist called Rees T. 

Coghlan. His company set up a pension policy for him with London Life (now part of 

Phoenix Life) under the Scheme.  

 In a London Life document entitled ‘Retirement Form of Authority’ from London Life to 

“The Trustees of Rees T Coghlan (Norwich)” (the Trustees) it was noted that Mr T’s 

date of retirement was 6 April 1990. The retirement options available to the Trustees 

were: 

• A personal annuity to the retiring member of £23,216.78 per annum 

• A tax-free cash sum of £40,000 together with a personal annuity of £17,616.78  

• The total policy proceeds of £188,316.09 

• A tax free cash sum to the retiring member of £40,000 together with an open 

market option of £148,316.09 
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“(i) It will be paid yearly in arrears, from the date of retirement throughout the 

Member’s lifetime, and with a guaranteed period of five years. If death occurs 

within the guaranteed period, a lump sum shall be paid equivalent to the 

actuarial value of any outstanding instalments. 

 (ii) It will increase annually by 3% per annum compound from the date of retirement. 

(iii)  A Widow’s annuity is also included which will commence after the Member’s 

death…” 

 In a ‘Group Immediate Annuities Instruction Form’ dated 9 May 1990, from ‘Executive 

Pensions’ to ‘Life New Business Annuities Section’ in relation to Mr T’s annuity, the 

following was recorded: 

“Commencement date 6/4/90 

J.L.L.S Annuity of £17,616.78 p.a. without proportion payable by yearly 

instalments (in arrears)”. 

 On 10 May 1990, London Life wrote to Mr T saying it had enclosed a cheque for his 

tax-free cash. It said his annuity of £17,616.78 per annum was being processed and 

the first instalment would be made on 6 April 1991. 

 In January 2010, Mr T wrote to London Life to inform it that his wife, Mrs T, had died.  

 On 9 February 2010, London Life responded saying that it had updated its system 

and his policy now converted to a life only policy, which would continue to pay for his 

lifetime.  

 In January 2018, Mr T died. 

 In April 2018, Phoenix Life wrote to the executors of Mr T’s estate saying it had 

received notification of his death. It asked for further information to allow it to carry out 

its administration. 

 On 22 May 2018, a legal and financial firm acting in the administration of Mr T’s 

estate (the Representative), wrote to Phoenix Life asking a series of questions 

regarding the Scheme. Specifically, it enquired into whether any further payments 

were due from the Scheme.  

 

“Gross amount: £41,455.20          

Tax deducted: £9,993.60”  
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“We can confirm that the original pension arrangement was owned by the 

Trustees of the Rees T. Coghlan (Norwich) Limited VIP Scheme, who would 

have agreed the terms at the outset. 

A policy cannot mention everything that it does not offer, only what it does offer. In 

this instance, instalments at annual intervals were payable from a year after 

commencement until the annuitant died. This was a joint annuity with a pension 

payable to the surviving spouse of [Mr T] upon is [sic] death. Sadly [Mr T] died a 

widower, so the plan was effectively a single life annuity which ended upon Mr T’s 

death as the guaranteed period of 5 years had expired.” 

 

• Mr T’s policy was a compulsory purchase annuity which commenced on 6 April 

1990, payable annually in arrears without proportion. The customer chose the 

£40,000 tax free cash and an annuity of £17,616.78, with the annuity escalating at 

3% per annum (with the first escalation on 6 April 1992).  
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• Its records showed it paid Mr T’s annuity on 6 April 2018 but this was returned by 

the bank confirming that he had died. It subsequently received a letter from the 

Representative acting on behalf of Mr T’s estate along with a death certificate. It 

confirmed in a letter to them on 31 May 2018, that the annuity was a life only 

annuity and there were no further benefits payable.  

• Mrs F disputed this. It replied on 27 July 2018, confirming that the annuity 

selected was single life, paid annually without a proportional final payment and no 

guaranteed period. The policy had a GAR and this was therefore the basis 

required to receive the guaranteed rate. Mr T had the option at retirement to select 

a different option but this would have meant the loss of GARs, resulting in a less 

favourable annuity rate being applied to the fund. He would have therefore 

received lower payments throughout the annuity duration. 

• On 20 September 2018, it confirmed that as the original pension arrangements 

were owned by the Trustees, they would have agreed the terms of the contract at 

the outset. 

• Due to the time that had elapsed, it only had limited paperwork from when the 

annuity was set up. Its system record showed that there were no proportional 

payments, as did the Group Immediate Annuities Instruction Form. Therefore, the 

evidence suggested that no further payment was due to Mr T’s estate.    
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Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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 Phoenix Life accepted the Adjudicator’s Opinion. Mrs F did not accept the 

Adjudicator’s Opinion and made the following comments:- 

• The terms of agreement set out in the original London Life Retirement of Authority 

was prima facie evidence. Nowhere, did it mention a clause to pay “non 

proportion” upon death. This should override the system record of “non proportion” 

when the policy was transferred at a later date.  

• She had identified additional evidence, a letter from London Life to Mr T dated 25 

August 1999, which reaffirmed that there were no changes to the policy. This said: 

“[the issue of this policy] does not in any way affect your entitlement to your 

pension benefits and your pension will continue to be paid in the same manner.” 

Therefore, the original terms of the contract should prevail. When London Life was 

taken over by Australian Mutual, then by Phoenix Life, the policy number 

changed, but the aforementioned letter stated that Mr T’s entitlement remained 

the same. Where on the journey from London Life to Phoenix Life had the “no 

proportion” clause emerged? This clause had appeared on the Group Immediate 

Annuities Instruction Form, which stated “Life New Business Annuities section.” 
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Her father’s pension was not new business, but a transfer of the same rights and 

entitlements from the original policy. 

• Further, the Group Immediate Annuities Instruction Form appeared sketchy and 

incomplete, including no reference against the “checked by” box and the words 

“no-proportion” were pre-typed rather than being an “either/or option.” Phoenix 

Life said they had no documentation from the policy’s inception and that there was 

nothing they could send, adding “tech provided wording which we wrote out to the 

customer.” 

• In terms of relying on computer records, according to some definitions, evidence 

recorded and processed by the computer entered by a person could be 

considered as hearsay. Phoenix Life’s computer record “evidence” should be 

considered hearsay rather than permissible evidence. 

• The guaranteed annuity rate was determined by the original London Life policy at 

3% annual compound interest based upon being paid annually in arrears only and 

not affected by a later incorporation of a non-proportion clause, where there was 

no evidence for such an arrangement. 

•  It seemed unusual for a policy paid annually in arrears to elect for a no proportion 

option, bearing in mind the potential loss of up to 364 days’ pension. Any 

agreement to such an arrangement should be transparent, agreed and properly 

documented. Her father was not aware of any such arrangement and did not sign 

up to this in his policy agreement. Not long before passing away, Mr T had said 

that his pension, paid annually in arrears, was owed.   

• When the Representative wrote to Phoenix Life after Mr T’s death asking for 

details of his pension, its answer was incorrect, as the payment it said was made 

was not actually paid; this was what they were disputing. This coupled with the 

fact that the system generated a pro-rata payment to her late father’s bank 

account on the anniversary date 6 April 2018 of £21,675.66, which was later 

retracted, led her to question any reliance on the limited information available. 

• On the ‘VIP Scheme of Nomination’ signed by Mr T on 9 July 1975, stated under 

the heading “Proportion” was “All benefits.” As mentioned, the 25 August 1999 

letter from London Life  said that the policy “secures exactly the same pension 

benefits.” 

 The complaint has now been passed to me to consider. Mrs F’s further comments do 

not change the outcome. I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore 

only respond to the main points made by Mrs F. 

Ombudsman’s decision 
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 I do not uphold Mrs F’s complaint. 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
13 March 2020 

 


